
FILE NO. 200670 RESOLUTION NO. 346-20

Municipal Transportation Agency
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 1 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

[Contract Amendment No. 6 - Central Subway Design Group - Increase Contract Amount - 
Not to Exceed $54,779,692]

Resolution approving Amendment No. 6 to Contract CS-155-2 Architectural and 

Engineering Services for the Final Design and Construction of the Central Subway 

Project with Central Subway Design Group to increase the contract amount by $6,879,086

for Amendment No. 6 for additional work necessary to provide design support services 

through completion of Central Subway Project, for a total amended contract amount not 

to exceed $54,779,692 with no change to the term of 12 years to expire on April 4, 2022.

WHEREAS, Design and construction of the 1.75-mile Central Subway (Central Subway 

Project) is Phase 2 of the Third Street Light Rail Transit Project; and 

WHEREAS, On December 1, 2009, the SFMTA Board of Directors awarded Contract 

CS-155-2 (Contract) to Central Subway Design Group (CSDG) to design three subway 

stations for the Central Subway Project, for an amount not to exceed $39,949,959 including 

$4,890,707 in optional work, for a ten-year term with an option to extend the term two years; 

and

WHEREAS, On March 2, 2010, the Board of Supervisors approved the award of the 

Contract to CSDG; and

WHEREAS, The Contract has been modified five times to extend the term and 

compensate CSDG for additional work required to address unexpected site conditions and 

design changes required by the City, increasing the total contract amount by $7,950,658 for a 

total amended contract amount not to exceed $47,900,606; and 

WHEREAS, CSDG provides design support services during construction to review and 

respond to construction contractor submittals, requests for information, requests for 

substitution, change order requests, contract claims, and to verify design compliance; and 



Municipal Transportation Agency
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 2 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

WHEREAS, Construction of the Central Subway Project has been delayed beyond the 

original substantial completion date; and   

WHEREAS, Construction is estimated to reach substantial completion at the end of 

2020; and

WHEREAS, Amendment No. 6 to the Contract would increase the contract amount by 

$6,879,086, for an amended total contract amount not to exceed $54,779,692 to compensate

CSDG for engineering and design support services that are necessary to complete the 

construction of the Central Subway stations; and

WHEREAS, The Board of Supervisors’ approval of Amendment No. 6 is required under 

Charter, Section 9.118(b); and

WHEREAS, The cost of the additional work that CSDG will provide through the end of 

project is within the Central Subway Project’s current budget after cost savings are liquidated 

from other completed Central Subway contracts; and 

WHEREAS, The Central Subway Final Supplemental Environmental Impact Statement 

/ Supplemental Environmental Impact Report (Central Subway SEIS/SEIR) evaluated the 

environmental impacts of the Central Subway project, including construction of the subway 

stations; on August 7, 2008, the San Francisco Planning Commission certified the Final SEIR 

(Case No. 1996.281E); on August 19, 2008, the SFMTA Board of Directors approved 

Resolution 08-150 adopting Central Subway Project Alternative 3B as the Locally Preferred 

Alternative, the CEQA Findings, Statement of Overriding Considerations, and the Mitigation 

Monitoring and Reporting Plan; and

WHEREAS, The environmental review determination is on file with the SFMTA Board 

of Directors, and may be found in the records of the Planning Department at 1650 Mission 

Street in San Francisco, and is incorporated herein by reference; and



Municipal Transportation Agency
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 3 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

WHEREAS, On June 2, 2020, the SFMTA Board of Directors adopted Resolution No. 

200602-051, which approved, subject to approval by the Board of Supervisors, Amendment 

No. 6 to Contract CS-155-2 with Central Subway Design Group to increase the contract 

amount by $6,879,086 for additional work necessary to provide design support services 

through completion of the Project, for a total contract amount not to exceed $54,779,692; now, 

therefore, be it 

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors approves Amendment No. 6 to Contract 

CS-155-2 with Central Subway Design Group to increase the contract amount by $6,879,086

for additional work necessary to provide design support services through completion of 

Central Subway Project for a total contract amount not to exceed $54,779,692; and be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED, That within 30 days of Amendment No. 6 to Contract CS-155-

2 being fully executed by all parties, the final documents shall be provided to the Clerk of the 

Board for inclusion in the official file. 

n:\ptc\as2018\1000387\01279327.docx



City and County of San Francisco 

Tails 

City Hall 
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
San Francisco, CA 94102-4689 

Resolution 

File Number: 200670 Date Passed: July 21, 2020 

Resolution approving Amendment No. 6 to Contract CS-155-2 Architectural and Engineering 
Services for the Final Design and Construction of the Central Subway Project with Central Subway 
Design Group to increase the contract amount by $6,879,086 for Amendment No. 6 for additional 
work necessary to provide design support services through completion of Central Subway Project, 
for a total amended contract amount not to exceed $54,779,692 with no change to the term of 12 
years to expire on April 4, 2022. 

July 15, 2020 Budget and Finance Committee - RECOMMENDED 

July 21, 2020 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED 

Ayes: 10 - Fewer, Haney, Mandelman, Mar, Peskin, Preston, Ronen, Safai, 
Stefani and Walton 
Absent: 1 - Yee 

File No. 200670 

London N. Breed 
Mayor 

City a11d Co1111ty of Sa11 Fra11cisco Pagel 

I hereby certify that the foregoing 
Resolution was ADOPTED on 7/21/2020 by 
the Board of Supervisors of the City and 
County of San Francisco. 

' ..J. ·-= ,(! <ACl..~ l Angela Calvillo 
Clerk of the Board 

Date Approved 

Pri11ted at 12:28 pm 011 7122120 




